
,861

WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Seruice'

www.washoecounty.us

Srarr Rrponr
BOARD MEETING DATE: October 25.2016

CIv{/ACM
Finance nm

DA 6+
Risk Mgt. N/A

HR N/A
Compfroller e*

W

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

THROUGH:

SUBJECT:

October 3,2016

Board of County Commissioners

Brett Steinhardt, Project Coordinator, Engineering and Capital Projects
Community Services Department, 328-2049, bsteinhardt@washoecounty.us

Dwayne Smith, P.8., Division Director, Engineering and Capital Projects
Community Services Department, 328-2043, desmith@.washoecounf .us

Recommendation to approve the purchase of Systems Furniture and the
installation of SpaceFile File Systems for the Washoe County Medical Examiners
Building Project from Reno Business Interiors [$123,713.82] underNRS
332.195's provisions for joining the contracts of other governments or
government agencies, U. S. Communities Contract #4400003 402 (Haworth),
NASPO/WSCA Contract#1931MA146 (Hon), and National IPA Contract
#2015000063 (Sit On It and Ideon); and approve the purchase of SpaceFile file
storage systems for the Washoe County Medical Examiners Project from
SpaceFile l$35,032.401 under NRS 332.195(m)'s provisions for purchasing from
a vendor that has an agreement with the General Services Adminishation, GSA
contract #GS-27F-0041X. (Commission District 3.)

SUMMARY

The Community Services Department (CSD) is requesting approval to purchase Systems
Fumiture and the installation of SpaceFile File Systems from Reno Business lnteriors (RBI) for
the newly constructed Medical Examiners Building in the amount of $123,713.82, utilizing U.S.
Communities Contract#4400003402 (Haworth), NASPO/WSCAContract #1931MA146 (IIon),
and National IPA Contract #2015000063 (Sit On It and ldeon) joinder contracts, and approve the
purchase of SpaceFile file storage systems for the 990 E.9tr Street Washoe County Medical
Examiners Building from SpaceFile, in the amount of $35,032.40 utilizing GSA contract #GS-
27F-0041)(.

RBI to provide all systems furniture and installation, and installation of SpaceFile File systems
purchased directly from SpaceFile.

990 E 9th St. Furniture Proposal
Bidder Bid Amount
Reno Business Interiors $123,71,3.82

SpaceFile $35,032.40

Total $158,746.22

AGENDA ITEM #



Washoe County Commission Meeting of October 25, 2016
Page 2 of3

The design phase of the Project was completed on October 12,2015. Construction activities
began on January 5,2016, following a ground breaking ceremony on December 15, 2015. The
Project is anticipated to take 12 months to complete and Washoe County anticipates accepting
the new facility in December20l6 with the Washoe County Medical Examineistaffmovingi-nto
the new facility during the first part of 2017.

Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy communities.

PREVIOUS ACTION

January 14,2014, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved an agreement for
professional consulting services between Washoe County and Lumos and Associates, Inc. to
provide project management services for the Washoe County Medical Examiners Facility Project
[$310,030].

On May 13,2014, the Board approved the Washoe County Capitat Improvement plan for
FY20l4/19 which included authorization for the design and construction phase of a new Washoe
County Medical Examiners Facility.

On July 1,2014, Washoe County Purchasing approved a preconstruction services contract with
Q&D Construction, Inc., for the Washoe County Medical Examiners Facility project [$45,693].
On July 8,2014, the Board approved an agreement for professional consulting services between
Washoe County and VanWoert Bigotti Architects to provide architectural design services for the
Washoe County Medical Examiners Facility project [$766,990]

On July 22,2014, the Board approved a resolution directing the Clerk to notiS the Washoe
County Debt Management Commission of the County's proposal to issue its Washoe County,
Nevada General Obligation (limited tax) Building Bonds (additional secured by pledged
revenues) in the maximum principal amount of $12,000,000 for the Medical Examiner,s
building; providing certain details in connection therewith, and providing the effective date
hereof.

On December 9,2014, the Board approved a Resolution of Intent, proposing the issuance of, and
atthoizrngthe publication of notices relating to General Obligation (imiteJ tax) Building Bonds
(additional secured by pledged revenues) Series 2015 in the maximum principal amount of
$12,000,000 for the pu{pose of financing the building projects, including thelMedical
Examiner's building; providing the manner, form, and contents of the notices thereof; providing
other matters properly related thereto; and providing the effective date hereof.

On February 24,2015,'the Board approved Amendment No. I to the Agreement for professional
Consulting Services between Washoe County and VanWoert Bigotti Architects to include
specialty forensic consultant services for the Washoe County Medical Examiner's Facility
Projiect [$ 1 67,835.00].

On February 24,2015, the Board approved an Agreement for Professional Consulting Services
between Washoe County and Poggemeyer Design Group, Inc., to provide project management
services for the Washoe County Medical Examiners Facility Project t$182,990.001.
On December 8, 2015, the Board approved an Owner-CMAR Construction Agreement between
Washoe County and Q&D Construction, Inc. to provide Construction Managei at Risk (CMAR)
construction services for the Washoe County Medical Examiners Facility Project
l$rc,770,482.001; and directed the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget
adjustments.



Washoe County Commission Meeting of October 25, 2016
Page 3 of3

BACKGROTJIID
Washoe County owns and operates the existing Medical Examiners facility located at 10 Kirman
Avenue, adjacent to the Renown Medical Center. The single-story building, which has a full
basement, also houses the Washoe County Tuberculosis (TB) Clinic. The existing facility was
constructed in 1959, commissioned in 1990, renovated in 1992 and expanded in 2003. Over
time, the existing facility has become a regional provider to 15 counties in Nevada and several
counties in California. In addition to providing medical examiner services, the facility also
provides various services including toxicological sampling, testing and reporting for the Washoe
County Sheriffs Crime Laboratory. The facility also stores a significant number of various
types of samples which require various storage environments.

Understanding the significant operation and maintenance costs of the existing facility, and also
its building size and infrastructure deficiencies, Washoe County included planning efforts for a
new Medical Examiner's facility within the 2001 Washoe County Facilities Master Plan. That
Master Plan identified the need for a new facility and recommended a project be initiated 2013.

Funding for the design and development of the project was approved in the Washoe County
201412019 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). Funding for the construction of the facility was
provided through the sale of General Obligation (limited tax) Building Bonds that are
additionally secured by pledged revenues.

FISCAL IMPACT
The new Medical Examiner Facility project is included in the approved 2015-2019 Capital
Improvement Plan and is funded primarily through Washoe County's issuance of General
Obligation building bonds. Funding is located in project CF890401 Medical Examiners Building
within the Capital Facilities Tax Fund 489.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended the Board of County Commissioners approve the purchase of Systems
Furniture and the installation of SpaceFile File Systems for the Washoe County Medical
Examiners Building Project from Reno Business Interiors l$123,713321 under NRS 332.195's
provisions for joining the contracts of other governments or govemment agencies, U.S.
Communities Contract #4400003402 (Haworth), NASPOAMSCA Contract # 1 93 I MA 1 46 (Hon),
and National IPA Contract #2015000063 (Sit On It and Ideon); and approve the purchase of
SpaceFile file storage systems for the Washoe County Medical Examiners Project from
SpaceFile l$35,032.401 under NRS 332.195(m)'s provisions for purchasing from a vendor that
has an agreement with the General Services Administration, GSA contract #GS-27F-0041X.

POSSIBLE MOTION
Should the Board agree with staffs recommendation, a possible motion would be: *Move to
approve the purchase of Systems Furniture and the installation of SpaceFile File Systems for the
Washoe County Medical Examiners Building Project from Reno Business Interiors

l$123,713.821 under NRS 332.195's provisions for joining the contracts of other governments or
govemment agencies, U.S. Communities Contractl4400003402 (Haworth), NASPOAMSCA
Contract #1931MA146 (Hon), and National IPA Contract #2015000063 (Sit On It and Ideon);
and approve the purchase of SpaceFile file storage systems for the Washoe County Medical
Examiners Proj ect from SpaceFile [$3 5,0 32.401 under NRS 3 3 2. 1 95(m)' s provisions for
purchasing from a vendor that has an agreement with the General Services Administration, GSA
contract #GS-27F-0 041X."



REVISED PROPOSAT

DATE: 1U1A201

SG

SOLD TO:
001

1

427 RIDGE STREET, SUITE D
RENO, NV 89501
P: T7 *7&27AA F : 77+-78&.2772

PAYMENTTERMS: NET30

OUANNTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1 LOT- HAWORTH FURNITURE $ 68,728.37 $ 68,728.37

CONTRACT# 44cri03lf,2 $ $
1 LOT- SIT ON IT FURNITURE $ 11,336.70 $ 11,336.70

CoNTRACT# 2015000063 / 918755 $ $
1 LOT - IDEON FURNITURE $ s,2u.94 $ 5,2U.94

CoNTRACT# 2015000063 / 91 8756 $ $

$ $

$ $

$ $
SEE ATTACHED REFERENCED CONTRACTS $ $

$ $

All installation labor to be performed during normal
hours, unless otherwise stated,

lnstallers must have acces to jobsite. (i.e.; elevator,
if job is not on first floor.)

working

3. Reno Business lnteriors agrees to store nominal quantities of freight
for up to 30 days from date received. Storage fees will be assessed
for freight warehoused for greater than 30 days.

4. Licensed electrician's fees to connect power/data to panels
are not included.

5. All furniture is special ordered and can not be returned.
6. A 3% charge will be applied to all credit card purchases.

SUBTOTAI.

SALES TN(

DESIGN/PROJ MGMT

INSTALLATION

$ 85,350.01

NYA

$
$

2,250.00
14,000.00

$ 101,600.01

DEPOSIT
REQUIRED

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION

PRINT RENO BUSINESS INTERIORS
Crel.c lre t, Crr4lbrr.r
GRETCHEN GRAYBAR, RID

DATE:

EMAIL INVOICE TO



h{AWffiFITH'
U.S. COMMIINTUES PROGRAM INFORMATION

General Information

n Details about the US Communities program are available at www.uscommunities.org.r Agencies must be registered to participate in the program. There is no obligation to purchase and there are no fees to
participate. Always check ttre web site first to veriff if an agency is a registered participant.

r Current pricing is available in Library in the Government section under US Communitiess 3 Furniture Suppliers on confact-Haworth, Herman Miller, and Knoll
" Haworthos contract nunberwith US Communities is 44.0fl03402

Conhact Information:

a Staxt Date January l,20l3
. End Date December 31,2016
. Four-One yearrenewals -(through 2020)
r Discounts are product onlv
i For service prices such as design, installation, reconfiguration, ete. refer to the l{aworth Service R.ate sheet for

the US Communities contract"

Price Aereement Information

Domestic (Continental United States)
55603 AA Multiple Award
5561 I AA Sole Source

Overseas @awaii and daska)
55603 BB CIF Multiple Award
55611 BB CIF Sole Source

Haworth Contact Information

Cyndi Kamps
616-393-16/,5
cyndi.kamps(@haworth. com
uscommunities@haworth. com



HAWORIII'S US COMMTJMTIES MTILTIPLE AWARD CONTRACT DISCOTJNTS
CUSTOMM.COPY

Prcd&t
Grcup

Syrteq TaU6 and
E@ttseMEdB

5@e fre6tEdDg wdc6c8ffi
& Wood Tabtq

nodlrg/Ehelc.l
Arctl.dml ln erl@

L&tI'dIE
ValE

c@hq
Dl8@unt

Prodet Otr
I

Regulsr Iad
T@

UDGonp@ MY/SaT
PLACES@NWITT@d
FW, Uricbr@ T@
Adhbble Cdmffi

s Ls lullruo
S100,001 or M@

7to/6

Ncgomble

SI m More
I

R€golal fed
T@

lF, ucE@, PR"EMISE@

NWntr/T, MoneE,
..ffiffi Gffi.

$t.til0,w
sl00,0016More

6a0/o

Negouable

RMh
53c/6

ttr
Regula! L@d

fi@

A@l8de@, Mo@@,
SFt@ 5t, IEF0Y@,

&dq SUIrc Fila
X S6i6@ C$€8oodr, Frl6 & Smge
V S@@ Ce@od5. Fd6 & Srms€

$l-sJ0,000
$50,001 0 MoE

8Yo
N€gotiable

Sl d MoE
N

legdtr led
Tim

x990 $r-$5u,m
S50,001 or Mw

fi'/o
N€gotable

540/6

Rlsulsr tad
Tl@

IM
R6de
Op@d
Imy

CoEposneil, Foll@B,
Gal@€t, Hellon,
P!B@[B, Tallyil,
Toxcdor- Toh@- Plmv

PIACESGWood Ce€soodr
Orl&doE, TrpoliE, Yotlq
V6@qE, Md6q 5616 Kn,
&lrndn LSn. hre

$r.s25,@
S25,001 o!M@

530/"

N€gotable

Sl dMoE lto/"

Rquhr t€d
rm

wsts,@ $l-$25,000
$25,001 6 M@

557o
N€goEbte

vl
RrSula, Led

Ire
Tffi@, 450 Se€s,
Te@FoB, Plso6il

l(E€E@
T.@o

s r-s25,fit0
S2r,00l or M@ 'Eo/oNegoxrble

RBh
55%

vut
R€gpld fad

Tre

Iq@Stuq, BRAZO
B@gle Bodd, Belo!8,
E@p€! ProdEt
Tbe Hryonh Colldotr
BRAZO- Lm

sl-sr0,000
$10,001 orM@

qlYo

Negotiable

lx
Regllar fed VayT6k

s r-$25,m0
525,001 o More

550/o

N€gouble

x
Regular Led

Tirc

EElose ll.slw'w
srm,00l-s500,000

557o
5T/.

NmMbIe
!

Redrr tad T€CCE@ $t b st00,@
$100,00t orMore

aoh
NqoMble

xII
Regdsr led Pov@eb ut-$Iu.t uro

$lm,00r-$500,000
3500.001 6 Mm

6ry/o

620/.



TVRC

National IPA End User lnformation Sheet

ConVact No. 2015000063

Sitonlt Ssating: 918755
IDEON:918766

I Term: March 5,2015 - March 4,2A17

'1:"sJ@Jk
NATIONALIPAPrlce Guldee

Volums Oi$ount

Dolivery

Payrnent Terms

Credit Card

Cancolladon

Retrn & Restocking

Pu.chase Order lnstruc,tlons

WarrEnty

Contract AdmlnistEtion Contaci

Sales Repreoontativ6 Cortacl

Sltonlt Soating: Apdl6, 2016
IDEON: Apdl 6, 2015

Sitonlt Seallng: lvlultiprpose seating. sfacking chails, bldhg olEts and dofis or tn"d(s,
dBslgrcd to spport stacking and fddirg cfEirs, hslaflation ssrvicas.

IDEON: Tabls and acc6!Ii6/ Upholstspd ssatirq.

Iiers l-V([.bt Prica)

o FlOVUtl rd@

$'1-$15,@
$15,001-$s0.0m
850,@1-S100,m
$m.001-$250,m0
&50,@1 andW

Daltuqed'&tilgate
BJD6cqfit
54na
55%
56%

58Yo

N€c[iablB

Indde Ddivary
RJ Dbcouct
52%
53Yo

54o/o

587o

Nagotabl€

Doliv€rEd & lnsla!€d
Et, Dlscount
50%
Er O/-

52%
34e/o

N€ofabb

Si0nlt Seating:
ShFs vlfierz brjshe63 days t.rsing er$r€ss bllIics AFO.
SUpsufrmn 5 bu*rese dals taing a! oterhMcs ARO.
SfiFs wilfdn 10 br.drEs6 eys usfrE lsdher ARO,

IDEON:
Sidps withh 10 blJsln€s8 dap ttsing erqress labrtcs ARO.
'Ilere is a $05 nBt lhdght le for lm tun thrs piEc€s.
Please t€rlry tsHc grados @l tha Sltonlt Seailng or IDEON \^,ebsile baforB ordsrftg.

17o - 10 days, Not 30.

Oadt cads wfllb€ acceptGd.

Ordss whlcfi lEve efltorod aty slago o, productbn canrEl be csrloded. fuqLmts tor oanceEstlon at€ rEt aco@lod w[,l ds|oflHgad
Uy eernpfs h thg srert cancsflalion b ac€ptd by Exetnpts, carreltaflon dlarge nEy bo fu the enlks afiu.rtt o, tho dd€r

AJturtsdon forGtm mrst bo raques(d rnm and appro€d by B.sflFfis prlorto Ul6r€tJrn dtha macftBndse. BeuJnEae s.6@10 a
rsdockrE cttarge oqit alant to 4oyo of tfla nat otd€r plLts fdghl UrEultrorized rotums v{i! rEt b€ accryted by E snplis.

Na$orEl IPA ordsrs can be Cacd io E(Brnplis €r'o D@lq s dL€ctty to tho Daal€r. ln ttp lat€r er@mplo, th6 D8lar nold lm/olca UE
l',ldsral lPAsrC usar.

Gdsrs mu6t eitErhara$E NaXo,rEl lPAContract ttrnbsr, Mernbar D l$.rnber, TVB mJrnbsr orr&rBnce Natbrxd lPAtorsc$e cornracl
rGccrunlhg. The end us& mrst ab ragistsr wltt htalbnd IPA (www.l,ldonaha.org). thg nsmg ot thE r€ists€d sld tEBr rnet appar ln
fuX (no &bevlafians) on tho puclEss order.

Silonn S€aling: LiHtrna 6l @Wdk, Achbve, Atnp$y, Anyums, Focl.ts B€oJth|g, Foars SUE. FoaE Worlf FtedarEs, Glora, lnFoq
loBdq L€ads t(rdt Ead( tl,l'nh, i,lon-Slop Flsavy &8, @ll, Prava, R6Align. RelEy, FUo, Rorudy, Sochl, Sona Torsa IF2, llllt ard
Voll€E 10-Y€ar on l'lon€top HEavy Duty,

IDEON: Sqsung: 10-Y@ \i&nanty - the s[ko ttrns qmed by the odglnal puct]asor lor a! dEf cornpon$ts hdudru gfl&s, casters,
ftamss and othgI stuctural ohfnents,
TEbl€s: 1GY€ar Wamnty - tie entire t,ne oilned by tha oilglnal 6rld uss.
Fabtlc E loE n: 5 Year Warraffy on d colbcfons. @MICOL not wananted lor wsar or long-t€rm a&gslon. Norma, wEar snd t€ar b the
spocifEfs r€spon$ihy.

Dg'ek Cato, Serior AccontAdmhbtrator
6415 Katdla AvBrrrB,
PtE@8)274€6Al I

Dan Csuty, Dhecor ol Govsffnsnt Sd6s
123 GrR/ntb;t Ln, Cary, NC 27518
Ph: 902) 65&9258 I Far t/14) 99t4855 I Enellr D0ue@e)(empls.csn

Clprs,CAgmO
Fa(: f/14) 995-0416 I Ernal: dcako@exsnp[s.com

National IPA

tG0orEl lnt€Igovsnrnsfial PLrchaskE AlhrBo (l,lational lP4 le a ryatiw pl.rcflaslrE organlzation dedlcatgd to ssrving publc aggncies
and educaffonal lnstlttruons rdionwldo, Al cooper8$raagrBEm€nts avansbb tfurugh thg NauonallPA gog:.srn ha/s bson @mpafln/ery
sIdtBd and publdya$,atdod bya B.d][c ag$cylgovernmentalsn&y (e.g. stae dty, @mty, pubEc unh/ssily orsflod dstic.t), rrilking tho
bes1pL6fic Poarsnent prsctcas, F@ss6 md ploc€duss. The lesd a$ncias ar€ lndrygnM ol lh€ coop€rativE alow{ng ths agsnq,
1o be focrrs€d on tha b€st value lorths agsncy. The load-agerEy not qdyploparB the soxdtatiorl, but ar^,ards. adrdnl$ers s]d uuEesths
agrestrBnt for tls alAr,r naeds ttrereby FntrrE ttE award to ths suppler thd prodtB thg bgs[ valus to lhs agorEy ard agendso rEtiqlwids.

The National IPA tean of tenued carlilied pr$fic procurernent professionals, supply cfian dd coopanlive purcha$ng oxpsrts b comn tted
to bringing r,ralug to agerciss rEtlonwidg. l,lslisrEl IPA t€am manDen are rmgnhed as r€spact€d leaders ln lhe drs@line and hsvE h#
k€y plj3lc proqrE rEnt @tlor6 h stab gorrsrrn$t, local gol€rmant and oducaton,

Ttre ls NO FEE to paruclpate ard NO OBUGAION. For more krfonnatlofl go to wlqw.rElionafipa.org.

Who is ellglblo to use
Natlonal IPA?

CiUs&rlrtrddpa$Ua6, @tnties,
Slr(aAgendEs, K.12, Coflags
& Uni€Elli€s. Pd'rate Sctrools,
hlon-Prorns, Spsdal Disticts,
Govommmt-Education and
Healtlcaro Efltlbs.

Upd€tcdU1A2O16

E>cmplis 6415KatellaAvenue,Sulte20O.Cypress,CA90630 p (714!995-4800 l(714)995-4855 exemplis.com



REYISED PROPOSAT

DATE: 10t1212016

SOLDTO:

427 RIDGE STREET, SUITE D
RENO, ht\1 89501
P : T7 *7 W?7OO F : T7 *7862772

PAYII,IENT TERMS: NET 30

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUirr
1 LOT- HON FURNITURE FORWASHOE $ 22,113.81 $ 22,113.81

COUNW MEDICAL EGMINER. $ $
,SEE ATTACHED LIST FOR WCME HON' $ $

CoNTRACT#1931 MA146 $ $
PURCHASE ORDERSHOULD BE MADE $ $

OUT TO THE HON COMPANY $ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

1. All installation labor to be performed during normal working
hours, unless otherwise stated.

2. lnstallers must have acces to jobsite. (i.e.; elevator,

if job is not on first floor.)
3. Reno Business lnteriors agrees to store nominal quantities offreight

for up to 30 days from date received. Storage fees will be assessed
for freight warehoused for greater than 30 days.

4. Licensed electrician's fees to connect power/data to panels

are not included,

5, All furniture is special ordered and can not be returned.

6. A 3% charge will be applied to all credit card purchases.

SUBTOTAL

SALES TAX

FREIGHT

INSTALTATION

$i 22,

IVA

$
$

$ 22,113.81

DEPOSIT
REQUIRED $

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION

PRINT NAME:- RENO BUSINESS INTERIORS
Gre tche tr Grrnlba.r
GRETCHEN GRAYBAR, RID

DATE

EMAIL INVOICE TO:



REYISED PRAPASAT

i--;-'-,.1 DATE: 1011212018

SOLD TO:

427 RIDGE STREET, SUITE D
RENO,NV 89501
P: T7 5786-27O0 F : Tl *78l(l.l2772

PAYMENTTERMS: NET3[}

QUANTITY DESCRIPTIOI{ [,NIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 LOT - SPACEFILE FILE SYSTEM TO $ 23.802.40 $ 23,802.40

GSA CONTRACT# GS-27F.0041 X $ $
,SEE ATTACHED LIST FOR WCME' $ $

$ $

PURCHASE ORDERSHOULD BE MADE $ $
OUT TO SPACEFILE INTERNIATIONAL. $ $

CORP $ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

1. All installation labor to be performed during normal working
hours, unless otherwise stated.

2. lnstallers must have acces to jobsite. (i.e.; eleuator,

if job is not on first floor.)
3, Reno Business lnteriors agrees to store nominal quantities of freight

for up to 30 days from date received. Storage fees will be assessed

for freight warehoused for greater than 30 days.

4. Licensed electrician's fees to connect power/data to panels

are not included.

5. All furniture is special ordered and can not be returned.
6. A 3% charge will be applied to all credit card purchases,

SUBTOTAL

SALES TAX

FREIGHT

INSTALlATlON

$ 23,802.40

wA

$
$

3,730.00
7,500.00

$ 35,032.40

DEPOSIT
REQUIRED $

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION

PRINT RENO BUSINESS INTERIORS
Gy'e l.r.l'e- t, Gru1.1ltrt.r

GRETCHEN GRAYBAR, RIDTITLE:

DATE:

EMAIL INVOICE TO:



Qu@te hlurmhen 160930-P2 - V1

Spacefile Rep The Furniture Depa rtment

ffi, sHnPSi,h;,;

Roarm fl.L@ & nMl
GSA Fricing

Refenence tWeeharnicatr Assist Systenrn & Ro[[-Away l[ @Thflmlime T'lens - 3 Fiece ["ow Fnofnle Tnaek

t arTrinate Emd Fanels

Fnojed Fanameters
1. A 25% deposh ls requlred at tlme of order.

2. Spacefile is not responsible for customer supplieci dimensions

3. End user to ensure floor loading is adequate

4. Unless otherwise noted, FOB Spacefile

5. Unless specifically noted, Delivery and Installarion quote is based uoon non unron labor

6. Unless specifically noted, receiving dock for 53' railer and elevator access is requrred at no additional cost

7. "Freight Only" quotes Dock to Dock (inside deliverv & tailgate extra)

8. l.rnless specifically noted, prices firm for 30 days

9. Please see Spacefiie lnternational Corp Price List for Specifications, Warranty and Conditions

10. Maximum out of floor level is /16" over 10'

11. Unless specifically noted, finish is high-gloss powder paint. Quote is based upon Spacefile STOCK Cotors

L2. Layouls Musl Be Approved & Slgned and faxed back with purchase order at time of ordering.

13. Dehvery & rnstallation quoted business hours (weekends & afterhours extra)

L4. Shipments are based on actual lead times at the time of receipt of purchase order, confirmed product specifications, and credit approval

15. Each shipment is invoiced separately.

16. Cancelled Orders may be subjea ro a cancellatton charge.

17. Pricing ii quantityspecific. Any change in order quantity may affect pricing and freight charges.

18. Any claims for shortages, incorrect shipments or damaged goods must be submitted within 5 days of delivery ro receive consideration.

19. All orders subject to Spacefile lnternational Corp's standard Terms of Sale.

Spaeefile Internatlonal Corp" nE [.0r,lddensfield Road, -tro!.@nto, @N MgW 526
T'oll-Free 1. 866 9CI5 5539 - Ffirone 905 625 5539 - Fax 905 625 6894 - www.spaeefile.corn - info@spaeefiie.com

Sales Rep Gretchen Graybar Fnojeet ltlame WC Medical Examiner
Dealer Reno Business lnteriors
Addness Address
CitV Reno t\V airy lstate
Z[p Code ZIp eode
Phone 775-786-2704
Fax 775-786-2772

CeIt 775-754-9772

En'laifl gretchen @ renobusinessinteriors.com



ffiffiTDestgner
I

Bill of Material

160930-P2 - WC - Spacefile Layout - V1 - cSA

Spacef,le
Acdve Casa Flls 111

1 30002
2 30004

3 30005
4 30010
5 30011-04
6 44010
7 4/,011-0/.

8 48014
I 48015
10 48016
11 48017
'12 48018

Archlve Storage ll0
13 44010T44
14 44011-04
'15 44011-AA,+B

16 SAL0372
17 580136-04
18 s,C12072-04
'19 sl-AM11$04-H755-L420
20 SuM12A-WH755-L420

Letter Pack B - 30' for ThinLine
Leter Pack D - 30" forThinLine
Lefier Pack E - 30" for ThinLine
Top & Base - Lefier 1" x 1" x 30'
Tier- Lefrer 10" x 3{I - 3t)
Top & Base - Leter 1" x 1" x 36'
Tter - Lefier 1(f x 36" - 4D
Letter Pack A - 36" for ThinLine
Letter Pack B - 36" forThinLine
Letter Pack C - 36" for ThinLine
Letter Pack D - 36" for ThinLine
Letter Pack E - 36" forThinLine

Total Acffve Case Files 111

Top - Leter 1'x 36"
Tier - Leter 10" x 36" - 4D
Tter - Letter 10' x 36" - 4D
3 PieceAluminum Track 6'
SDS Stationary Base 36 Letter ForThinLine
Double Letter Caniage 6' For Thinline
SDS Stod< Laminate Single Letter StaUonary
SDS Stock Laminate Double Letter Caniage A Side

Total Archlve Storage 110

Total Spacefile

1

,|

1

2
21

4 (6)

49
1

2
1

2

3

$493.92

s513.65

$117.60

$83.50
$82.46
$88.20
$85.08

$411.60

$493.92
$341.04

M98.69
$1't7.60

45
il
m
32
336
72

931

4
90
32
108

60
1814

378
4788
798
200

'52
709
21

420
7s66
9180

$493.92
$513.65
$117.60
$166.99

sl,731.66
$352.80

$4,168.81
$411.60

$987.84
s341.04
$997.37
s352-80

42
252
42
10

2

10
,|

't0

M4.10
$8s.08
$85.08

$352.80
$86.10

$1,568.70
$156.00

$327.60

$10,636.08

$1,852.20
$21,439.59

$3,573.26
$3,528.00

$172.20
$15,687.00

$1s6.00
$3,276.00

$60,320.33

$60,320.33
($36,s17.93)

$23,E02.40
$3,730.00
$7,500.00

$35,032.40

List Price
Discount (GSA) G60.54 %)

Net Price
Freight

Delivery & lnstallation (Off Contract)
Total Price

Date'l 01412016 x\QUOTES\CC - USA\The Fumiture Department\Reno Business lnteriors\2016\WC MedicalExarflq.gQQB3o-P;



@spa

Spacefiie Internaticnal GSA Authorized

Spacefile's lnternational Corp Terms:

Ce'ii-e
olutions. For Every Space.

Spacefile lntemational Corp is a world leader in high-density storage, providing insights into how to successfully integrate Mobile, Sffiic and
Customized modules into comprehensive storage solutions. Our Designs showcase ways to increase storage up to four-fold with Canadian-built
products of uncompromising quality, attention to detail and best in-class value.

We are a Gnadian-based manufacturer located in Toronto, Ontario, with extensive experience in Retail, Corporate, Museum, Healthcare,
Government lndustrial and Athletic applications. We have formulated an extensive Sustainability Program, and take our commitmentto the
environment seriously. We have some of the most environmentally - friendly products in the industry.

slN (711.3) Filing and storage cabinets, shelves, Mobile carts, Dolliet Rack & Accessories
SIN (711.7) High Density, Movable Filing Systems and Accessories

co NTR ACT# GS-27 F -004D<
DUNS# 206246340 CAGE/NCACE# 1851!' FEDERAL tD # 00-380101331

Delivery Terms G0 days or less ARoDiscount
Contact Factory

lnstallation
Contact Factory

Prompt Payment
0.5%20 daysi Net 30 days

FOB Terms
Origin, Freight pre'paid and added to invoice

Government Credit Card
Yes

Minimum Order
s100

Maximum Order
SIN 711.3 - Ss00,000; SIN 711.7 - S200,0m

I
(,

' ,r;1.\t,ri - -

$"'+r t';r '{
, .jnfrilr:dr,q, '

rd(qA Contract Holder

Ordering and Payment Address:

Spacefile lnternational Corp
Huddersfield Rd, Toronto, ON,MgW 526
Toll Free 1 855 905 5539 Phone 905 625 5539 Fax 905 625 G894

www.spacefi le.com info@spacefile.com

Corrtract GS-27F-004 1 X



Spaeefile lnternationaI Conp's TERNrlS OF SA[-E

CONTROLUNG PROVISIONS - These terms and conditions shall supersede any provisions, terms, and conditions contained on any confirmation order, or other writing
the Buyer may give or receive, and the rights ofthe parties shall be governed exclusively by the provisions, terms, and conditions hereof and by the laws of the
Province of Ontario, Canada. These terms and conditions cannot be changed or modified without the prior written consent of Spacefile lnternational Corp hereafter
referred to as Spaceflle.
TERMS - Unless otherwise agreed to in writing signed by Spacefile, credit terms are net 30 days. All items will be invoiced when manufacturing or installation has
been completed. The total amount is due and payable whether items are shipped or warehoused. If partial shipments are made before completion of the total order,
the quantities shipped will be invoiced at the time of shipment. lnterest will be charged on overdue accounts at the rate of 2% per month. Credit approval is a
condition to all bids. Deposits may be required based upon credit approval.
qUOTAIIONS & PRICES - Prices are subject to change without notice, and orders calling for future shipment will be billed according to the price in effect at the time
of shipment. Written guotations automatically expire 30 calendar days from the date issued and are sub.iect to termination by notice within that period.
TAXES - Prices on the products specified herein are exclusive of all city, state, and federal sales and excise taxes. Wherever applicable, such tax or taxes will be added
to the invoice as a separate charge to be paid by the Buyer.
TOOIS - Charges for dies and tools indicated on the fuce hereof are net and payable upon delivery and approval of tool-made sampler All tools and dies remain the
property ofSpacefile.
CANCEIIAIION- An order, once placed with and accepted by the Spacefile, can be cancelled only with the Spaceftle's written consent and upon terms that wiil
indemnifo Spacefile against loss. Minimum Restocking charges of 30% will apply. Non-standard products and textured finished products cannot be retumed. products
can only be returned with a RA (Return Authorization) Number. End user is responsible for freight and packaging of any returned material. Any returned product must
be in saleable condition and will be inspected before a credit is issued. Spacefile is the final arbitrator ofwhat is deemed acceptable for returns and credits.
DEI-AYS - Spacefile will not be liable for any delay in the performance of orders or contracts, or in the delivery or shipment of goods, or for any damages suffered by
the Buyer by reason of such delay, when such delay in any manner arises from fires, floods, accidents, riots, acts of God, war, governmental interference or
embargoes, strikes, labor difficulties, shortage of labor, fuel, power, materials or supplies, transportation delays, or any other cause or @uses (whether or not similar
in nature to any of these here in before specified) beyond Spacefile's reasonable control. All orders or contracts are accepted with the understanding that they are
subject to Spacefi{e's ability to obtain the necessary raw materials, and all orders or contracts, as wetl as shipments applicable thereto , are subject to Spacefile's
current fuctory schedules, governmental priorities, and other governmertal regulations, orders, directives and restrictions that may be in effect from time to time.
SHIPPING- All prices are quoted F.O.B. Toronto area. Unless the Buyer specifies the mode and the carrier in writing 10 days prior to shipment, Spacefile may, in its
sole discretion, select the means and route ofshipment, and Spacefile shall not be liable for any damage or loss arising from such selection. Delivery to common
carrier at point of shipment shall constitute delivery to Buyer and Buyer shall assume all risk for subsequent damage.
WAREHOUSING - Warehouse charges will begin from the date of the initial invoice or completion of the order whichever comes first. Spacefile will charge a
warehousing fee of (3%) of the invoiced value of the warehoused items each month. Warehouse charges will be invoiced at the beginning of each 30-day period when
applicable. A fractional period will be charged as a complet€ 30-day period. The Buyer assumes all risks to his finished products in the form of damage or destruction
due to fire, theft, flood or acts of God while stored by Spacefile.
WARRANW- Spacefile warrants the articles supplied here under to be free from defect in materiai and workmanship for a period from one (1) yearto ten (10) years
depending on the product. Please inquire with customer service for the specific warranty of the products being quoted. A warGnty of one (1) year will apply as

standard unless specified othenarise. No other warranty, expressed, implied, or by operation of law, shall exist, all such warranties being waived by the Buyer. The
extent of any claim under warranty or product liability shall not exceed the sales price of individual item. lf a warcnty repair is required, Spacefile is not responslble
for the removal, temporary storage or the replacement of any material stored in or around the system to execute the repair work,
PRODUCIION SfANDARDS - Spacefile's production is based on matching a sample, prototype, or first article manufactured by Spacefile. lf the customer supplies a
sample for Spacefile to produce, Spacefile will produce its own sample to match during production. Spacefile agrees to match the quality and toleGnces, within
industry standards, of the sample in production. It is the buyey's obligation to check the sample for fitness and conformance to the buye/s intended use. lt is the
buye/s obligation to approve the sample prior to authorizing Spacefile to begin production. Spacefile cannot be held responsible for Buye/s designs, fitness for use or
compatibility with component parts not supplied by Spacefile, unless such issues are expressly stated in the custome/s purchase order or otherwise agreed to rn
writing signed by Spacefile. Production articles matching the sample shall be deemed conforming for all purposes.
PLYWOOD DECK SYSTEM- lt is the dealer/end user's responsibility to inspect and accept a plywood sub deck before the finished floor is installed. Once the finished
floor is installed, the plywood sub deck is accepted by the dealer/end user by defaulted.
HOID HARMLESS- Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Spacefile for any and all actions, causes of action, claims, demands or litigation that allegedly arise
out ofthe items manufactured, produced, or sold by Spacefile. Said indemnification and hold harmless agreement shall apply to, but not ba limited to, any claims by
third parties for personal injury property damage, lost business, Iost profits, costs and/or attomey's fees which allegedly relate to the items produced. The buyer
shall indemnify Spacefile for any resulting settlement, judgment, cost, and attorney's fees paid or incurred.
CLAIMS - All claims by the Buyer for defects in product or workmanship will be deemed waived if not presented within fourteen (14) days after Buyer/s receipt of
shipment. No credit will be allowed to the Buyer for the return of any product, defective or otherwise, until Spacefile issues an authorization for return of same.
Spacefile reserves the right to inspect the defects claimed at the Buye/s place of business prior to issuing such authorization. Defective product not conforming to
specifications so returned shall be replaced or repaired, or in lieu of such replacement or repair, Spacefile may, at its option, refund the purchase price applicable to
such product. Spacefile shall not be responsible for any damage or loss resulting from improper assembly of Spacefile's products or for the use of Spacefile's products
for purposes other than those for which the products are designed.
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - A[ information, including but not limited to design details and specifications set forth in the accompanying quotation, and in any
other associated drawings, specifications, prototypes, samples or other documents or things previously or herewith provided, are proprietary and confidential
information which is the sole property of Spacefile lnternational Corp. Reproductton in part or as a whole of, or use of the information contained in, any of such
documents or things, without the express written consent of Spacefile lnternational Corp is prohibited. Buyer agrees that none of said informatlon, including any of
said documents or things, shall be disclosed to any third party.
PATENTS & COPYRIGHTS - lf any material shall be manufactured and/or sold by Spacefile to meet the Buyer 's particular specifications or requirements and is not
part of Spacefile 's standard line offered by it to the trade generally in the usual course of Spacefile's business, the Buyer agrees to defend, protect and save harmless
Spacefile against all suits at law or inequity and from all damages, claims and demands for actual or alleged infringement of any United states or foreign patent or
trademark and to defend any suit or actions which may be brought against Spaceflle for any alleged infringement because of the manufacture and/or sale of the
material cove red thereby.
SpACEFILE'S RIGHTS AND REMEDIES- Spacefile shall have the right anytime, and from time to time, for credit reasons or because of Buyer's default, to withhold
shipments, in whole or in part, and to recall goods in transit, retake the same, and repossess all good s that may be stored with Spacefile for Buyer's accounq without
the necessity of any other proceeding. All goods recalled, retaken or repossessed will become the absolute property of Spacefile, and Buyer will be given full credit for
those goods. Nothing will limit the rights and remedies available to Spacefile under applicable law. lf Buyer defaults, Buyer will be liable to Spacefile for all such fees
and expenses incurred by Spaceflle, including attorneys'fees and expenses.

2076M Spacefile lnternational Corp


